

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/14/2019 8:00 AM

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Ngoma Howard, Appellant

Vs

Jessica Howard, Respondent

Brief of Appeal from a Judgment of The Superior Court, County of Pierce, Washington

NGOMA M, HOWARD
718 La Grande Blvd.
Puyallup, WA 98373
253-228-7124
Ngoma1009@gmail.com

Appellant
Self-Represented

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ORDER TO ENFORCE A PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS AN ERROR BECAUSE "It is impossible to prove jurisdiction exists absent a substantial nexus with the state, such as voluntary subscription to license. All jurisdictional facts supporting claim that supposed jurisdiction exists must appear on the record of the court." Pipe Line v Marathon. 102 S. Ct. 3858 quoting Crowell v Benson 883 US 22 Conditional agreements, are the operation and effect of which depend upon the existence of a supposed state of facts, or the performance of a condition, or the happening of a contingency.....	5
A. Authorities.....	8
B. Assignments of error	9
C. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	12
D. Statement of the Case.....	16
E. Summary of Argument.....	16
F. Argument.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	45

A. **Informal Briefing Procedures.:**

The Writ SHALL not be dismissed for lack of form or failure of process. All the pleadings must be as any reasonable man/woman would understand. Clearly written, affidavits of facts and law.

"And be it further enacted. That no summons, writ, declaration, return, process, judgment, or other proceedings in civil cases in any of the courts or the United States, shall be abated, arrested, quashed or reversed, for any defect or want of form, but the said courts respectively shall proceed and give judgment according as the right of the cause and matter in law shall appear unto them, without regarding any imperfections, defects or want of form in such writ, declaration, or other pleading, returns process, judgment, or course of proceeding whatsoever, except those only in cases of demurrer, which the party demurring shall specially sit down and express together with his demurrer as the cause thereof. And the said courts respectively shall and may, by virtue of this act, from time to time, amend all and every such imperfections, defects and wants of form, other than those only which the party demurring shall express as aforesaid, and may at any, time, permit either of the parties to amend any defect in the process of pleadings upon such conditions as the said courts respectively shall in their discretion, and by their rules prescribe (a)"

Judiciary Act of September 24, 1789, Section 342, FIRST CONGRESS, Sess. 1, ch. 20, 1789

The clerk provides an informal brief form to be used by the parties. The form asks for the issues on appeal and the supporting facts and argument. The parties need not limit their briefs solely to the form. An additional supporting memorandum may be attached, but the informal brief and any supporting memorandum cannot exceed the length limitations established for formal briefs (up to 30 pages if handwritten or prepared on a typewriter). It is unnecessary to attach record excerpts since the record is before the

Court. *It is not necessary to cite cases in an informal brief.* One brief is filed with the court and copies are served on the other parties to the case. Loc. R. 34(b)

Assignments of Error:

1. The court erred in claiming jurisdiction because State courts may not oversee federal laws and statutes "It is impossible to prove jurisdiction exists absent a substantial nexus with the state, such as voluntary subscription to license. All jurisdictional facts supporting claim that supposed jurisdiction exists must appear on the record of the court." *Pipe Line v Marathon*.
2. The Judge/Court erred by granting the motion to enforce the property settlement agreement, the CR 2A agreement, and all the elements within that agreement. The error was rooted in Fraud, coercion, inequity and harmful intent. The marriage contract is implied and does not meet all elements of a contract
3. The Court erred in granting the order of child and spousal support, and the parenting plan. There is nothing criminal about child support/spousal support. The alleged consequences of criminal nonsupport are voluntary and hidden.
4. The court erred in ruling to enforce the CR 2A document because he/she was acting as an administrative officer and not in a judicial capacity.
5. The judge/court erred in enforcing the motion because there are clear elements of fraud in claims 1,2, and 3 and the marriage contract with the state.
6. The judge/court erred in electing to enforce the spousal support order and the dissolution of marriage contract. The presumption of correctness was an error as there is clear evidence of fraud by the state/county clerk, duress due to psychological effects of P.T.S.D. from domestic violence and social emotional abuse.

7. The judge/court erred in granting spousal support based on the fact that The Social Security Act of 1935 is also a voluntary program and as such "No state shall convert a liberty into a privilege, license it, and attach a fee to it." I do not consent.

8. The judge/court erred in granting spousal support and child support: As I did not consent and cannot be made to consent to a voluntary program.

B. Statement of the Case:

Jessica Howard requested that the court enter an order enforcing the parties property settlement agreement signed July 13th 2017 *RP 4-5*. As I had come to specific realizations and new information pertaining to this process, I objected to the motion by filing a motion to prepare an adequate defense. It was denied without cause. I also stated in court that I was making a special appearance without waiving any rights nor was I unintentionally putting myself at the mercy of the court *RP 6-7*. Additionally the court refused my legal right to inquire as to the administrative or judicial nature of the proceedings so that I could formulate an appropriate argument, objection, motion, and or defense. In this case the court concluded

C. Summary of Argument _____

"Defense of lack of jurisdiction over the subject matter may be raised at any time, even on appeal." *Hill Top Developers v. Holiday Pines Service Corp.* 478 So. 2D, 368 Fla a DCA 1985)

"Once challenged, jurisdiction cannot be assumed, it must be proved to exist." **Stuck v. Medical Examiners 94 Ca 2d 751. 211 P2d 289**

"There is no discretion to ignore that lack of jurisdiction." **Joyce v. US, 474 F2d 215**

"Where jurisdiction is contested, the burden of establishing it rests upon the plaintiff." **Loos v American Energy Savers, Inc., 168 I11.App.3d 558, 522 N.E.2d 841(1988)**

"the burden of proving jurisdiction rests upon the party asserting it." **Bindell v City of Harvey, 212 I11.App.3d 1042, 571 N.E.2d 1017(1st Dist. 1991)**

"Court must prove on the record, all jurisdiction facts related to the jurisdiction asserted." **Lantana v. Hopper, 102 F. 2d 188; Chicago v. New York 37 F.Supp. 150**

"...judges who become involved in enforcement of mere statutes (civil or criminal in nature and otherwise), act as mere "clerks" of the involved agency..." **K.C. Davis, ADMIN. LAW, Ch. 1 (CTP. West's 1965 Ed.)**

"It is the accepted rule, not only in state courts, but, of the federal courts as well, that when a judge is enforcing administrative law they are described as mere 'extensions of the administrative agency for superior reviewing purposes' as a ministerial clerk for an agency..." **30 Cal 596; 167 Cal 762**

"When acting to enforce a statute and its subsequent amendments to the present date, the judge of the municipal court is acting as an administrative officer and not in a judicial capacity; courts administering or enforcing statutes do not act judicially, but merely ministerially...but merely act as an extension as an agent for the involved agency -- but only in a "ministerial" and not a "discretionary capacity..." **Thompson v. Smith, 154 S.E. 579, 583; Keller v. P.E., 261 US 428; F.R.C. v. G.E., 281, U.S. 464**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

- Blake, 95 Conn. 194, 110 A. 833, 834
- Blessing, *supra*, 520 U.S. at 343, 117 S. Ct. at 1361, 17 L. Ed. 2d at 584.
- Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)
- Chambers v. Birmingham Trust & Savings Co., 232 Ala. 609, 168 So. 893.
- Bl.Comm. 117; Mackeld. Rom. Law, § 384. See Scharf v. People, 134 Ill. 240, 24
- MASON v. BRADLEY No. 91 C 3791
- N.E. 761; Federal Life Ins. Co. v. Maxam, 70 Ind.App. 266, 117 N.E. 801, 807
- In re Marriage of Shaner , 252 Ill. App. 3d 146, 624 N.E.2d 1217 (1993)
- Jenks v. Jenks , 232 Conn. 750, 657 A.2d 1107 (1995).
- Segal v. Segal , 278 N.J. Super. 218, 650 A.2d 996 (App. Div. 1994). As persuasive authority, the court cited *Golding v. Golding* , 176 A.D.2d 20, 581 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1992), and *Perl v. Perl* , 126 A.D.2d 91, 512 N.Y.S.2d 372 (1987).
- . [Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton Railroad Co., 295 U.S. 330, 55 S. Ct. 758 (1935)]
- Shafmaster v. Shafmaster,
